surveys, two airborne LiDAR surveys, a ground 3DIP survey, geological mapping, alteration mapping, talus fine/soil sampling, 
biogeochemical sampling, rock sampling, systematic channel sampling, three reverse-circulation (“RC”) drill programs with 
a total of 84 RC drill holes, and through the date of this report 32,073 m of diamond drilling in one hundred and twenty-
seven (127) diamond drill holes.  The 2024 diamond drill program completed 26 holes for a total of 7,303 m drilled.  The 
current 2025 diamond drill program has completed ten (10) holes for a total 4,787 m drilled. Target generation work was 
also completed in 2025 consisting of geochemistry, prospecting and channel sampling conducted with encouraging results.